

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

GENEVA COLLEGE, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*

Defendants.

---

Civil Action No.  
2:12-cv-00207-JFC

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 6

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND ..... 6

II. CURRENT PROCEEDINGS ..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION ..... 14

    A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Assert Their Claims ..... 14

    B. Geneva Has Not Established That Its Claims Are Ripe For Review ..... 18

        1. Adversity of interest ..... 19

        2. Conclusivity ..... 20

        3. Practical Help, or Utility ..... 21

II. THE HELPER PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED ..... 22

    A. The Helper Plaintiffs’ RFRA Claim Should Be Dismissed ..... 22

        1. The Helper Plaintiffs have not sufficiently alleged that the regulations substantially burden their religious exercise ..... 22

        2. Even if there is a substantial burden, the preventive services coverage regulations serve compelling governmental interests and are the least restrictive means to achieve those interests ..... 28

    B. The Helper Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Are Meritless ..... 32

        1. The regulations do not violate the Free Exercise Clause ..... 32

        2. The regulations do not violate the Establishment Clause ..... 34

3.	The regulations do not violate the Free Speech Clause .....	37
C.	The Court Should Dismiss the Helper Plaintiffs’ Due Process Clause Claim .....	39
D.	The Court Should Dismiss the Helper Plaintiffs’ APA Claims .....	40
1.	Issuance of the challenged regulations was procedurally proper .....	40
2.	The regulations are neither arbitrary nor capricious .....	41
3.	The preventive services coverage regulations do not violate federal restrictions relating to abortions .....	42
CONCLUSION .....		45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	19, 22, 23
<i>Agnew v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	37
<i>Aiello v. City of Wilmington, Del.</i> , 623 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	41
<i>Am. Family Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Am. Friends Serv. Comm.</i> , 951 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	14, 16, 18
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	44
<i>Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:11-cv-1989, 2012 WL 2914417 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012) .....	3, 18, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bhd. Of Locomotive Eng'rs &amp; Trainmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 457 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Signalmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 638 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	44
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	37

*Braunfeld v. Brown*,  
366 U.S. 599 (1961) ..... 25

*Bridge v. U.S. Parole Com'n*,  
981 F.2d 97 (3d Cir. 1992) ..... 17

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 27, 33, 34

*Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.*,  
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 26

*Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ  
of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*,  
483 U.S. 327 (1987) ..... 25

*Dickerson v. Stuart*,  
877 F. Supp. 1556 (M.D. Fla. 1995) ..... 29

*Droz v. Comm'r of IRS*,  
48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 36

*Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 5, 23, 33

*Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.*,  
426 U.S. 548 (1976) ..... 45

*Gillette v. United States*,  
401 U.S. 437 (1971) ..... 36, 37

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 24, 27, 31

*Graham v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue Serv.*,  
822 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 32

*Gray v. Romero*,  
697 F. Supp. 580 (D.R.I. 1988) ..... 45

*Hernandez v. Comm'r of Intn. Revenue*,  
490 U.S. 680 (1989) ..... 37

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	39, 40
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	24, 25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	38
<i>Intercommunity Ctr. for Justice</i> , 910 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	28, 29
<i>Lake Pilots Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S.228 (1982) .....	35, 36
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	37, 38
<i>Levitasn v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	17, 19
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	42
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assoc. v. N.Y. Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	22

*Nat'l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass'n, Inc. v. Gonzales*,  
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 15

*Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003) ..... 19

*Nebraska v. HHS*,  
No. 4:12-cv-3035, 2010 WL 2913402 (D. Neb. July 17, 2012) ..... 3, 16

*Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998) ..... 21

*Olsen v. Drug Enforcement Admin.*,  
878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 29, 35

*Parker v. Levy*,  
417 U.S. 733 (1974) ..... 41

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
426 U.S. 660 (1976) ..... 15

*Phila. Fed'n of Teachers v. Ridge*,  
150 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 19

*Pittsburgh Mack Sales & Serv. v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs*,  
580 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 20

*Potter v. District of Columbia*,  
558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 27

*Presbytery of N.J. of Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio*,  
40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 17, 20

*Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Wycoff*,  
344 U.S. 237 (1952) ..... 19, 21

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 25, 30, 31

*Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Md.*,  
426 U.S. 736 (1976) ..... 38

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc. ("FAIR")*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 38

*Santiago v. Warminster Tp.*,  
629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.*,  
633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 25

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 14

*Step-Saver Data Systems, Inc. v. Wyse Technology*,  
912 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 2, 19, 20, 21, 22

*Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. F.E.R.C.*,  
736 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 22

*Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA*,  
413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 21, 22

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989) ..... 40

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998) ..... 21

*The Toca Producers v. FERC*,  
411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 21

*U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers*,  
413 U.S. 548 (1973) ..... 40

*United States v. Amer*,  
110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 34

*United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple*,  
224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 35

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982) ..... 3, 25, 29, 33

*United States v. Stevens*,  
533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 29

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..... 40



*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*  
 455 U.S. 489 (1982) ..... 40

*Walz v. Tax Commission of New York*,  
 397 U.S. 664 (1970) ..... 36, 37, 38

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
 495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 14, 17

*Wilmac Corp. v. Bowen*,  
 811 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1987) ..... 22

*Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 21

**STATE CASES**

*Barium Steel Corp. v. Wiley*,  
 108 A.2d 336 (Pa. 1954) ..... 27

*Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004) ..... *passim*

*Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio*,  
 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006) ..... 5, 36, 39, 40

*Kelleytown Co. v. Williams*,  
 426 A.2d 663 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1981) ..... 28

*Lumax Indus., Inc. v. Aultman*,  
 669 A.2d 893 (Pa. 1995) ..... 27

*Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n*,  
 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994) ..... 25

**STATE STATUTES**

Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1501 ..... 26

Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1502 ..... 26, 27

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) ..... 40

26 U.S.C. § 162 ..... 29

26 U.S.C. § 501(a) ..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 4980H ..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(1) ..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i) ..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii) ..... 10

29 U.S.C. § 1132(d) ..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 300 ..... 45

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 ..... 45, 47

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d) ..... 47

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(1) ..... 6, 26

42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2) ..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(A) ..... 43

42 U.S.C. § 18021(b)(2) ..... 43

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1) ..... 43

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A) ..... 43

42 U.S.C. § 18031 ..... 43

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 ..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) ..... 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) ..... 23, 24

Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993) ..... 23

Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2005) ..... 46

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) ..... 1

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) ..... 1

Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2012) ..... 42

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T ..... 1, 15

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T(a) ..... 15

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T(a)(2)(ii) ..... 15

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T(g)(1) ..... 15

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T ..... 6, 26

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T(a) ..... 6

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T(b)(1) ..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251 ..... 1, 15

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251(a) ..... 15

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251(g)(1) ..... 15

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713 ..... 26

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a) ..... 6

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(b)(1) ..... 8

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 ..... 26

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a) ..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(A) ..... 10

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B) ..... 10

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B)(4) ..... 37

45 C.F.R. § 147.140 ..... 1, 15

45 C.F.R. § 147.140(a) ..... 15

45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g)(1) ..... 15

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(b)(1) ..... 8

45 C.F.R. § 147.145(a) ..... 6

62 Fed. Reg. 8610 (Feb. 25, 1997) ..... 46

75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010) ..... 7, 8, 29

76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011) ..... 10, 11, 41, 42

77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (Mar. 21, 2012) ..... 12, 16, 17, 18, 22

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) ..... *passim*

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

146 Cong. Rec. S6062-01 (daily ed. June 29, 2000) ..... 46

148 Cong. Rec. H6566, H6580 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2002) ..... 46

155 Cong. Rec. S12019, S12025 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009) ..... 7

155 Cong. Rec. S12106-02, S12114 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009) ..... 30, 31

155 Cong. Rec. S12261, S12271 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009) ..... 7

155 Cong. Rec. S12265-02, S12269 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009) ..... 30

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Adam Sonfield, *The Case for Insurance Coverage of Contraceptive Services and Supplies Without Cost-Sharing*, 14 Guttmacher Pol’y Rev. 10 (2011) ..... 9, 10

Cynthia Dailard, *Special Analysis: The Cost of Contraceptive Insurance Coverage*, Guttmacher Rep. On Pub. Pol’y (Mar. 2003) ..... 28

FDA, Birth Control Guide ..... 8, 9, 44

Guttmacher Institute, State Policies in Brief: Insurance Coverage of  
Contraceptives (May 1, 2012) ..... 9

HealthCare.gov, Affordable Care Act Rules on Expanding Access  
to Preventive Services for Women (Aug. 1, 2011) ..... 43

HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (Feb. 10, 2012) ..... 11, 12

HRSA, Women's Preventive Services: Required Health Plan  
Coverage Guidelines ..... 9, 44

Inst. of Med., Clinical Preventive Services for Women:  
Closing the Gaps (2011) ..... *passim*

Office of Population Affairs, Memorandum ..... 44

The Seneca Hardwood Lumber Co., Articles of Incorporation ..... 24
